

No. 16-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE,
Governor of New Jersey, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, AND CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAM KAZMAN
Competitive Enterprise
Institute
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 331-2265

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
*JONATHAN WOOD
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G St.
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
jw@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	4
A. The Scope of the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Is an Important Question That Should Be Resolved by This Court	4
1. The Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Strengthens Federalism	5
2. The Third Circuit’s Decision Limits the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine and Undermines the Values It Protects	9
3. The Third Circuit’s Decision Would Carve a Loophole into the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Questions of Federal Law Presented By This Case Are Important Because of the Size and Scope of the Potential Gambling Market Affected by PASPA	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>Brown v. E.P.A.</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977)	4
<i>Christie v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (<i>cert. denied</i> June 23, 2014)	1
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	1
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	6
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 16-273 (Oct. 28, 2016)	13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5-7
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	13
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 15-214 (<i>cert. granted</i> Jan. 15, 2016)	1
<i>N.C.A.A. v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.C.A.A. v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016)	3, 5, 9-11, 13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	1, 3-6, 8-9, 11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	1, 3, 6, 8
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	7
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	5
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6-8
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 3702	3, 14
Miscellaneous	
American Gaming Association, Press Release, <i>Americans to Bet \$4.2 Billion on Super Bowl 50</i> (Jan. 27, 2016), https://www.americangaming.org/newsroom/press-releases/americans-bet-42-billion-super-bowl-50	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bernstein, David E. & Somin, Ilya, <i>The Mainstreaming of Libertarian Constitutionalism</i> , 77 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 43 (2014)	8
Carlberg, Christopher, <i>Early to Bed for Federal Regulations: A New Attempt to Avoid “Midnight Regulations” and Its Effect on Political Accountability</i> , 77 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 992 (2009)	12
Chemerinsky, Erwin, et al., <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 74 (2015)	14
Coan, Andrew B., <i>Commandeering, Coercion, and the Deep Structure of American Federalism</i> , 95 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2015)	6-7, 11
Fahey, Bridget A., <i>Consent Procedures and American Federalism</i> , 128 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1561 (2015)	6
Forrest, Dr. David & Parry, Rick, <i>The Key to Sports Integrity in the United States: Legalized, Regulated Sports Betting</i> (Sept. 27, 2016), https://www.americangaming.org/sites/ default/files/FINAL%20SPORTS%20 INTEGRITY%20REPORT.pdf	17
Galle, Brian, <i>Does Federal Spending “Coerce” States? Evidence from State Budgets</i> , 108 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 989 (2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Jackson, Vicki C., <i>Federalism and the Uses and Limits of Law: Printz and Principle?</i>, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 2180 (1998)</p>	7
<p>Kamin, Sam, <i>Cooperative Federalism and State Marijuana Regulation</i>, 85 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1105 (2014)</p>	14
<p>Massachusetts Gaming Commission, <i>White Paper on Daily Fantasy Sports</i> (Jan. 11, 2016), http://massgaming.com/wp-content/uploads/MGC-White-Paper-on-Daily-Fantasy-Sports-1-11-16.pdf . . .</p>	16
<p>McConnell, Michael W., <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i>, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)</p>	5
<p>Merritt, Deborah Jones, <i>Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future</i>, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1563 (1994)</p>	7
<p>Mills, Matthew D., <i>The Failure of the Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act</i>, 16 U. Den. Sports & Ent. L.J. 215 (2014)</p>	11
<p>Moore, Andy, <i>Does State Regulation of Fantasy Sports Violate PASPA?</i>, Law360.com (Dec. 8, 2015), http://www.law360.com/articles/734823/does-state-regulation-of-fantasy-sports-violate-paspa</p>	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Gambling Impact Study Commission, <i>Final Report</i> (June 1999), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=pur1.3275407146_2216;view=1up;seq=34	17
Percival, Robert V., <i>Environmental Federalism: Historical Roots and Contemporary Models</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 1141 (1995)	13
Purdum, David, <i>Adam Silver: Betting is inevitable</i> , ESPN.com (Sept. 5, 2014), http://www.espn.com/espn/betting/story/_id/11466692/nba-commissioner-adam-silver-says-sports-betting-inevitable	17-18
Raynor, Austin, <i>The New State Sovereignty Movement</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 613 (2015)	14
Stempel, Jonathan, <i>New Jersey sports betting law struck down by U.S. appeals court</i> , Reuters.com (Aug. 9, 2016), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-gambling-new-jersey-idUSKCN10K1FF	16
Stewart, Richard B., <i>Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1196 (1977)	13-14
Sullum, Jacob, <i>Victories for Eight of Nine Marijuana Initiatives Hasten the Collapse of Prohibition</i> , Reason.com (Nov. 9, 2016), http://reason.com/blog/2016/11/09/victories-for-eight-of-nine-marijuana-in	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	6
Titch, Steven & Minton, Michelle, <i>Game Changer: Rethinking Online Gambling Regulation in the Age of Daily Fantasy Sports</i> , Comp. Enter. Inst. Issue Analysis (May 2016), https://cei.org/sites/default/files/Steven%20Titch%20and%20Michelle%20Minton%20-%20Game%20Changer.pdf	15
Wallach, Daniel, <i>No Question, PASPA Applies to Daily Fantasy Sports</i> , Sports Law Blog (Jan. 11, 2016), http://sports-law.blogspot.com/2016/01/ no-question-paspa-applies-to-daily.html	15
Yoo, John C., <i>The Judicial Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1311 (1997) . . .	7-8
Young, Ernest, <i>Federalism as a Constitutional Principle</i> , 83 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1057 (2015)	9, 12
